
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Local Pension Board
Place: West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Thursday 16 July 2015
Time: 10.30 am

Membership (subject to amendment by Full Council on 14 July 2015).

David Bowater
Lynda Croft
Mike Pankiewicz
Howard Pearce
Barry Reed

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic and Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225 718214  or email Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

mailto:Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Part 1

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public.

1  Membership 

To note new members appointed to the Local Pension Board by Full Council on 
14 July 2015. 

2  Appointment of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board (Pages 5 - 8)

A brief report outlines the requirement for a Chairman and Vice Chairman on the 
Local Pension Board.

The Board is requested to ratify the appointment of the Chairman of the Local 
Pension Board, as agreed by Full Council on 12 May 2015.

The Board is requested to appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Local Pension Board.

3  Attendance of non-members of the Board 

To note the attendance of any non-members of the Board present. 

4  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of interest. 

6  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chairman.

7  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named above for any further clarification.

Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director), no later than 5pm on 
Thursday 9th July 2015. Please contact the officer named on the first page of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 



Page 3

Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Board members prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

8  Adoption of the Local Pension Board Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 24)

A report outlines the Terms of Reference as approved by Wiltshire Council for 
adoption by the Local Pension Board. 

9  Introductions of Members of the Local Pension Board 

A verbal introduction will be given along with a brief biography of each member of 
the Local Pension Board for information.

10  Overview of the Conflict of Interest Policy (Pages 25 - 38)

The Local Pension Board is requested to adopt the Conflict of Interest policy and 
recommendations outlined in the report.

11  Purpose & Role of a Local Pension Board (Pages 39 - 42)

A report explains the context of the Board at a national and local level and 
outlines its status within the Wiltshire Council constitution and how it’s expected 
to operate.  

12  Training Plans (Pages 43 - 50)

A report outlines the requirements for Local Pension Board Members to be 
conversant with the LGPS scheme, its regulations and to have a training plan in 
place to ensure specific training needs are met.

The Board is asked to note the proposed basis for the development of a training 
policy as outlined in paragraphs 20 to 28 and that a programme be tabled for 
approval at the October meeting.

13  Consideration of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee Draft Minutes and 
Key Decisions Taken on 25 June 2015 (Pages 51 - 92)

A report attaches the draft minutes of the latest Pension Fund Committee 
meeting and the key documents approved, namely the Business Plan 2015-18 
and Internal Audit Report for comment and noting.

14  Work Plans for 2015/16 (Pages 93 - 96)

The Board is requested to consider a report outlining the need to set work plans 
for the Local Pension Board and suggest areas for review over the next 12 
months for further discussion.

15  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.



Page 4

16  Date of next meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next regular meeting of this Board will be 
held on Thursday, 22 October 2015.

Part II

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be

disclosed.

Close



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
16 July 2015

Election of Chair and Vice Chair of the Local Pension Board 

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the process for the appointment of the 
Independent Chairman and the Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board (LPB) who 
need to be elected at this meeting.  

Background

2. To improve the effectiveness of the LPB, Wiltshire Council chose in the Terms of 
Reference to have an non-voting independent chairman.  This position will use their 
expert advice to lead and assist the Board.  

3. The Terms of Reference also refer to the appointment of a vice-chairman.  

Considerations for the Board

Independent Chairman

4. The duties of the Independent Chairman are outlined in paragraph 47 of the Terms of 
Reference:    

47. The chair of the Board:

(a) Shall ensure th
[...]
 requirements of the 
Code and the requirements of Relevant Legislation on conflict of interest for 
Board members. 

Knowledge and understanding (including Training) 

57. Knowledge and understanding must be considered in light of the role of the 
Board to assist the Administering Authority in line with the requirements 
outlined in paragraph 6 above. The Board shall establish and maintain a 
Knowledge and Understanding Policy and Framework to address the 
knowledge and understanding requirements that apply to Board members 
under the Act. That policy and framework shall set out the degree of 
knowledge and understanding required as well as how knowledge and 
understanding is acquired, reviewed and updated. 

58. Board members shall attend and participate in training arranged in order to 
meet and maintain the requirements set out in the Board's knowledge and 
understanding policy and framework. 

59. Board members shall participate in such personal training needs analysis or 
other processes that are put in place in order to ensure that they maintain the 
required level of knowledge and understanding to carry out their role on the 
Board. 

Page 18



60. Failure to attend training or participate in the processes referred to above may 
lead to removal from the Board.

Meetings

61.Meetings of the Board will be held at least four times a year.

62.The Board will meet at the Administering Authority’s main offices, or another 
location to be agreed by the chair.  Meetings will be held during normal 
working hours at times to be agreed by the chair.

63.The chair of the Board may call additional meetings with the consent of other 
members of the Board.  Urgent business of the Board between meetings may, 
in exceptional circumstances, be conducted via communications between 
members of the Board including telephone conferencing and emails.

Quorum

64. A meeting is only quorate when at least 50% of both member and employer 
representatives are present. 

65. A meeting 
[...]
eived it may request 
that a notice of its concern be placed on the website and in the Fund's annual 
report.

95. Where the Board is satisfied that there has been a breach of regulation which 
has been reported to the Committee under paragraph 90 and 91 and has not 
been rectified within a reasonable period of time it is under an obligation to 
escalate the breach.

96. The appropriate internal route for escalation is to the Administering Authority’s 
Associate Director – Finance as the Section 151 Officer.  

97. The Board may report concerns to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board for 
consideration subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate internal 
route for escalation. 

98. Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of law 
under the Act and the Code and the whistleblowing provisions set out in the 
Administering Authority’s whistle blowing policy.

Page 23



Review of Terms of Reference

99. These Terms of Reference shall be reviewed on each material change to 
those parts of the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least 
every 5 years.

100. These Terms of Reference were last reviewed on 7 May 2015. 

………………………………………….
Signed on behalf of the Administering Authority

…………………………………………
Signed on behalf of the Board

Published

Page 24



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD
16 July 2015

Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy 

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to consider how the Local Pension Board (LPB) will manage 
conflict of interests and outline the expected code of conduct for Members. 

Background

2. To ensure sound governance of the LPB, there are certain principles that LPB Members 
must follow, particularly in relation to code of conduct and conflicts of interest.    

3. These regulations place a duty on Wiltshire Council to satisfy itself that LPB Members 
don’t have conflicts of interest on appointment or whilst they are Members of the LPB.  
LPB Membe
[...]
es 
by leadership and example.

Register of Interest

6. All LPB Members are required to notify Democratic Services of any potential conflict of 
interest arising as a result of their position on the Board.  

7. All meetings of the LPB include a standing item titled Declarations of Interest at the start 
of the meeting where any declaration of interest in relation to items on the agenda should 
be made.  If in doubt, further advice can be sought from Democratic Services.   

The Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice on Conflicts of Interest

8. The Pensions Regulator (tPR) also outlines its expectations on conflict of interest 
management in its Code of Practice: Governance and administration of public 
service pension schemes in paragraphs 61  to 89 (see extract in Appendix 2).
  

9. The Code states conflicts of interest are prohibited within the Public Service Pension Act 
(PSPA) 2013, but “potential” conflicts can be managed.  The Code outlines when a 
conflict may arise, providing practical examples.  The Code expects the LPB to have an 
agreed and documented conflicts policy and procedure which outlines how they will be 
identified and managed using a three stage process of identifying potential conflicts, 
monitoring them and managing them.  

10. Failure to follow applicable codes of conduct or declare a conflict of interest can impact 
on good governance in various ways.  For example, such failure may result in a LPB 
actually acting improperly, leading to a perception that the LPB has acted improperly, or 
may result in a challenge to the work carried out by the LPB.  

What is a Conflict of Interest?

11. For the purposes of a member of a LPB, a ‘conflict of interest’ is defined in section 5(5) of 
the PSPA 2013 as a financial or other interest which is likely to prejudice a person’s 
exercise of functions as a member of a LPB.

12. The PSPA 2013 also specifies that a conflict does not include a financial or other interest 
arising merely by virtue of th
[...]
 place for Wiltshire Councillors. 

15. It is important that all LPB Members are familiar with and understand the importance of 
these principles to be adopted by the LPB and appropriate training is arranged on this 
issue.  

Conflicts of Interest Policy

16. The Terms of Reference elsewhere on this agenda outline the LPB approach to conflicts 
of interest in paragraph 54 to 56 which states:

a) All members of the Board must declare to the Administering Authority on 
appointment and at any such time as their circumstances change, any potential 
conflict of interest arising as a result of their position on the Board. 

b) A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is likely to 
prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Board. It does not 
include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of that person being a 
member of the Scheme.

c) On each appointment to the Board and following any subsequent declaration of 
potential conflict, the Administering Authority shall ensure that any potential 
conflict is effectively managed in line with the internal procedures of the 
Administering Authority, the requirements of the Act, the requirements of the 
Code and the requirements of Relevant Legislation on conflict of interest for 
Board members. 

17. Therefore a conflicts of interest policy needs to be developed, that clearly outlines the 
process and procedure for identifying, monitoring and managing these conflicts for 
approval which covers both elected and non-elected LPB Members.  

18. Further training should be provided for officers and Members of the LPB on conduct and 
conflicts.  

3Page 27



19. LPB Members should also ensure they notified Democratic Services of any potential 
conflict of interest arising as a result of their position on the Board and be aware of their 
responsibilities to declare any further interest at the start of each meeting.  

Environmental Impact of the Proposal

20. Not applicable.

Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment

21. There are no significant financial implications from this report.  

22. The implementation of a Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy will assist in 
mitigating the reputational risk should an issue arise which hasn’t been identified or 
managed.    

Legal Implications 

23. There are no material legal implications from this report.  Legal Services have been 
consulted regarding the legislation referred to in this report.

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

24. There are no known implications at this time.

Reasons for Proposals

25. To ensure the LPB has a policy to address Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interests and 
that LPB Members are aware of the issues surrounding the legislation.    

Proposals

26. The LPB is asked to:

a) request Wiltshire Council develop a Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest 
Policy for approval;

b) request officers provide further training to LPB Members on Code of Conduct and 
Conflicts of Interest; and 

c) note the requirement for Members to declare any potential conflict of interest 
arising from their position on the LPB. 

MICHAEL HUDSON
Treasurer to the Pension Fund

Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE

4Page 28



Appendix 1
Part 13

Wiltshire Council 
Code of Conduct

You are a member or co-opted member of Wiltshire Council and hence you shall 
have regard to the following principles - selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership.

You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in your 
public post, in particular as characterised by the following requirements, by 
leadership and example.

Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a member or co-opted member:

1. You must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadva
[...]
s review of public service pensions published in March 2011 
legislation was introduced to “make public service pension schemes more transparent”.  
The Public Sector Pension Act (2013) along with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Governance) Regulations 2015 requires each Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) administering authority to establish a new body known as a LPB (LPB) to assist 
the Council (Administering Authority) in running the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  

3. A key aim of the reform is to raise the standard of management and administration of 
public service pension schemes and to achieve more effective representation of 
employer and employee interests in that process.  

4. Therefore, this Board is a committee of Wiltshire Council, but separate to the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (section 101 committee) to which as administering authority 
(the Council) it has delegated its functions in relation to the administration of the LGPS.   

5. This Board will have no general duties or responsibilities or powers other than those 
outlined in the draft Terms of Reference (shown elsewhere on this agenda).  

Considerations for the Board

6. Recommendation 17 of Lord Hutton’s report stated:

“Every public service pension scheme (and individual LGPS Fund) should have a 
properly constituted, trained and competent Pension Board, with member 
nominees, responsible for meeting good standards of governance including 
effective and efficient administration.  There should also be a pension policy group for 
each scheme at national level for considering major changes to scheme rules.”

7. This led the case for more independent oversight and that the government, taxpayers 
and scheme members should be keep better informed about the financial health of these 
schemes.  This included calls for minimum standards set for scheme administration along 
with a proper and legitimate role for representatives of the workforce to be formally 
involved in governance arrangem
[...]
o them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

45 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update

The Strategic Pension Manager presented the quarterly progress report on the 
performance of the Fund Investment Managers, as previously considered by the 
Investment Sub-Committee. 

Following consideration by the Committee, it was,

Resolved:

To note the investment reports and the actions taken by the Investment 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on 4 June 2015.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214504, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL   

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. This report informs Members of the findings of the internal auditors report from South 
West Audit Partnership (SWAP) on the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 2014-15 audit.  

Background 

2. The internal audit of Pensions has been completed by SWAP in accordance with the 
Internal Audit plan for 2014-15. The scope of this audit was to assess the adequacy of 
key controls and procedures in place for Pensions.

3. This supports the annual audit undertaken by KPMG (the external auditors). The key 
controls identified for this audit are set out within the Audit Report attached.

Key Considerations for the Committee

4. Internal Audit has reported a “Reasonable Assurance” opinion.  This means that most 
areas reviewed were found to be adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well 
managed but some systems require the introduction or improvement of internal controls 
to ensure the achievement of ob
[...]
time.

Reasons for Proposals

14. To ensure the LPB is fulfilling its duty to assist the Wiltshire Pension Fund in ensuring 
compliance with the scheme regulations and securing effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the LGPS scheme.    

Proposals

15. The Board is asked to discuss areas for the forthcoming Work plan to be then finalised 
and approved at this meeting in October 2015.  

MICHAEL HUDSON
Treasurer to the Pension Fund

Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE

3Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Appointment of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board
	8 Adoption of the Local Pension Board Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	10 Overview of the Conflict of Interest Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Purpose & Role of a Local Pension Board
	12 Training Plans
	Training Plans for the Local Pension Board Appendix members training plan

	13 Consideration of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee Draft Minutes and Key Decisions Taken on 25 June 2015
	Appendix A Minutes Public Pack, 25/06/2015 Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes

	Appendix B Covering report for SWAP Report
	Appendix C SWAP Audit Report
	Appendix D Business Plan

	14 Work Plans for 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2015 
AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

David Bowater, Kirsty Cole, Lynda Croft, Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Christopher Newbury and 
Howard Pearce (Chairman)

1 Membership

It was noted that Kirsty Cole and Cllr Christopher Newbury had been appointed 
to the Local Pension Board (LPB)  by Full Council on 14 July 2015

2 Appointment of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board

Members received a report on the responsibilities of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Board and considered appointments to these positions. 

Resolved:

To ratify the appointment of Howard Pearce as the Chairman of the Local 
Pension Board, as agreed by Full Council on 12 May 2015. 

To appoint Mike Pankiewicz as Vice-Chairman of the Local Pension Board.

3 Attendance of non-members of the Board

There were no non-members of the Board present. 

4 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Barry Reed.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



6 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed all members and gave an introduction to the role of 
the Board as a ‘critical friend’ to the Wiltshire Pension Fund and with an 
evolving role. 

David Anthony, Head of Pensions, was invited to update the Board on highlights 
from the budget announcement. It was noted that LGPS Funds were now 
expected to pool investments in order to reduce fees spent on investment 
managers. A full briefing note would be issued  to members in due course.

7 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

8 Adoption of the Local Pension Board Terms of Reference

Members considered the LPB  Terms of Reference (ToR) and discussed the 
practicalities of the current provisions for  quorum. It was agreed that the 
quorum should be of at least fifty percent of voting members whilst ensuring one 
from each of the employer and scheme members representatives was present. 
The Chairman suggested that the ToR be amended to allow for their review 
following the issuing of any relevant scheme guidance. It was noted that 
Michael Hudson, Associate Director for Finance, had delegated authority to 
amend the ToR.

Resolved:

To adopt the Terms of Reference, subject to the following amendments:

Paragraph 64 ‘ A meeting is only quorate when at least 50% of voting 
members are present, with at least one scheme member and employer 
member representative present’.

Paragraph 99 ‘These Terms of Reference shall be reviewed on each 
material change to those parts of the Regulations and relevant scheme 
guidance covering local pension boards and at least every 5 years’

9 Introductions of Members of the Local Pension Board

Members of the Board introduced themselves and their employment history. It 
was commented that the membership allowed an insight into a variety of roles 
in local government and experience in various financial and pensions matters. 

Mike Pankiewicz expressed the view that he would like this Board, where 
possible, to become involved in items such as the Fund’s discretions policy and 
processes like the awarding of ill health retirement cases.



10 Overview of the Conflict of Interest Policy

David Anthony introduced a report which covered the duties applicable to 
members to ensure they did not have a conflict of interest whilst working on the 
Board. All members were bound by the requirements in the Terms of Reference 
and Wiltshire Councillors were also to be bound by their own Code of Conduct. 
External members on the Board were to comply with the ‘Nolan Principles’: 
Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, Honesty, 
Leadership and relevant scheme regulations. All members were reminded to 
notify Democratic Services of any potential conflict of interest arising as a result 
of their position on the Board.  

The Board supported developing a comprehensive conflicts of interest policy 
and register of interests to bring to the next meeting in October. 

Resolved:

To adopt the Conflict of Interest policy and the following 
recommendations:

a) request Wiltshire Council develop a Code of Conduct and Conflicts 
of Interest Policy for approval;

b)  request officers provide further training to LPB Members on Code 
of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest; and

c)  note the requirement for Members to declare any potential conflict 
of interest arising from their position on the LPB.

11 Purpose & Role of a Local Pension Board

It was explained that the national purpose of Local Pension Boards was to raise 
the standard of management and administration of public service pension 
schemes and to achieve more effective representation of employer and 
employee interests in that process.

The Board would work to ensure the Fund was compliant with the regulations 
and act as a ‘critical friend’, only holding responsibilities outlined in the ToR.

Members discussed how the Board would examine the Fund’s compliance with 
the Pensions Regulator (tPR) code of practice and would need to develop a 
breaches policy.

Members questioned the depth to which the Board would need to review 
information to fulfil its role and it was confirmed that the Chairman was well-
experienced and would steer the Board. External advisors could also be 



commissioned to undertake more in-depth research. The Board would be 
supported by officers and also internal and external audit reports.

The Board agreed that it should examine the delegations the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee had granted to the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC). Other 
potential lines of work would be a comparison of the Board’s perception of the 
Fund’s risk register compared with the view of the Pension Fund Committee. It 
was considered that a measurement of success should be developed for the 
Board and noted that the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee determined 
success in relation to helping them to address the funding deficits and liabilities.

Resolved: 

To note the report.

To begin work on developing a breaches policy.

To recommend future items of interest:
 To review governance arrangements of the Pension Fund 

Committee and Investment Sub-Committee;
 To review and compare attitudes to the risk register;
 To develop a success criteria for the Board.

12 Training Plans

A report was presented which outlined the requirements for Local Pension 
Board Members to be conversant with the LGPS scheme, its regulations and to 
have a training plan in place to ensure specific training needs would be met.

Members agreed that the self-assessment form would be a useful tool initially to 
identify priority areas for training. It was considered useful to follow the same 
training plan as the  Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) but 
commented that these members should be encouraged to attend as they were 
not obliged to undertake training. Members supported the development of a 
handbook as a reference point following training sessions and the Chairman 
encouraged members to keep a record of all related training undertaken to pass 
on to David Anthony.

Resolved:

To endorse the basis for the development of a training plan outlined in 
paragraphs 20 to 28 of the report with the following additional 
recommendations:

 That training plans are aligned with the Workplans for the Board;
 To continuously review training plans with an aspiration to have all 

Board members fully trained within 12 months;



 To share training events with the Pension Fund where possible to 
support a positive working relationship and save resource;

 That training policies embrace flexible ways of learning;
 That the Head of Pensions take responsibility for ensuring the 

knowledge and understanding framework is developed and 
implemented.

 That Board members are encouraged to pass details of any 
additional training/conference attended to Head of Pensions to 
include in the training logs.

13 Consideration of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee Draft Minutes and 
Key Decisions Taken on 25 June 2015

The draft minutes of the latest Pension Fund Committee meeting and the key 
documents approved, namely the Business Plan 2015-18 and Internal Audit 
Report were presented to the Board.

It was explained that the Board would meet 3 to 4 weeks after the main 
Committee and would have access to all of its supporting paperwork. 

David Anthony explained highlights from the minutes which included that the 
key underspend for the Fund was on manager fees, it was explained that any 
underspends would remain in the Fund. The issue of recruiting new staff had 
improved as one new member of staff had been recruited. 

The officer updated that the Fund’s Communications policy had been reviewed 
to enhance the features that were most useful to members. The Fund’s 
statement of investment principles was identified as an avenue for exploration 
at a future Board meeting alongside the Fund’s risk register. It was noted that 
since the LPB and ISC were now operational the risks associated with these 
had been downgraded on the risk register. A summary of the Fund’s investment 
reports was provided.

The Board heard that the Fund’s internal auditors were being directed towards 
specific areas of investigation, as part of the audit planning process, particularly 
procedures, reconciliations and KPIs.  The Business Plan was being considered 
to ensure the Fund worked to best practice and develop an action plan for this. 

The Board members considered the Pension Fund minutes and noted that the 
Committee would receive the minutes of the Board meetings. The Chairman 
requested that the Board received full minutes of both the Committee and the 
ISC and dates of their meetings to assist members to attend were possible. 
Members agreed that more detailed reports from the auditors would help them 
to review the Fund and requested actions on the Business Plan be prioritised to 
reflect whether they were a statutory duty and to acknowledge resource 
sensitivity. It was suggested that a future item for the Board could include 
examining the potential impact from pooling investments and inputting into the 
forthcoming Government consultation.



Resolved:

To note the minutes and attached reports.

To request that the Board receive full minutes and meeting dates of both 
the WPF and ISC.

To request input into the consultation process for the audit plans.

To request the SWAP audit report and action plan is reviewed again by the 
Board.

To recommend that items on the Business Plan be prioritised and 
acknowledge resource sensitivity and risk and that the LPB be updated on 
these issues.

14 Work Plans for 2015/16

Board members were asked to consider areas for review over the next 12 
months with regard to the Terms of Reference of the Board. Members noted 
that the Fund’s Annual report would come to the next meeting of the Board and 
the Fund’s valuation would be received at a 2016 meeting.

The Chairman requested that a Forward Plan be developed to track emerging 
agenda items and items addressed by the Board. 

It was discussed that whilst the Board was deigned to scrutinise the Fund it was 
supported by the same officers and, although they were to attend to present 
information only, this potential conflict of interest should be added to the work 
plan for further investigation. The Chairman reminded the Committee that the 
officer would provide information only and it would be for the Board members to 
scrutinise the Fund.  

Members considered that other items of interest would be to examine how 
effective the Fund’s communications policy was and to make an assessment of 
the Fund’s risk register and align the work programme around this. It was 
commented that, on occasions, the Board may wish to liaise or share 
experience of work plans with other Boards.

Resolved:

To add the following items to the Board’s work plan:

 To develop a Forward Plan to track statutory and emerging issues 
and record items addressed by the Board. This should include 



training and review of the Valuation process, review of discretions 
policy, and internal policies of the Fund.

 To explore officer support for the Board in the context of overlap 
with supporting the management of the Fund.

 To explore the effectiveness of the Fund’s Communications Policy

 To make assessments of the key risk register and consider aligning 
a work programme to these risks.

15 Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

16 Date of next meeting

The next regular meeting of the Board was to be held on Thursday 22 October 
2015. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.41 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718214 , e-mail 

elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


